METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION

Memorial Coliseum Complex 1401 North Wheeler Portland, Oregon

RESOLUTION NO. 44

Authorizing legal proceedings related to the automated ticketing agreement with Oregon Ticket Company, Inc./Double Tee Promotions, Inc.

The Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission finds:

1. That a dispute exists regarding Oregon Ticket Company, Inc./Double Tee Promotions, Inc.'s compliance with terms of its agreement with the Commission for automated ticketing services.

2. That prior to exercising the Commission's right to terminate the agreement, legal proceedings to determine the rights of the parties are appropriate.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Commission authorizes and directs legal counsel to commence appropriate legal proceedings to determine whether grounds exist to terminate the automated ticketing agreement with Oregon Ticket Company, Inc./Double Tee Promotions, Inc., based on the existing dispute.

Passed by the Commission on January 17, 1990.

Chair Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Metro General Counsel

EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION

Memorial Coliseum Complex 1401 North Wheeler Portland, Oregon 642 RESOLUTION NO. 642

Authorizing legal proceedings related to the automated ticketing agreement with Oregon Ticket Company, Inc./Double Tee Promotions, Inc.

The Exposition-Recreation Commission finds:

1. That a dispute exists regarding Oregon Ticket Company, Inc./Double Tee Promotions, Inc.'s compliance with terms of its agreement with the Commission for automated ticketing services.

2. That prior to exercising the Commission's right to terminate the agreement, legal proceedings to determine the rights of the parties are appropriate.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Commission authorizes and directs legal counsel to commence appropriate legal proceedings to determine whether grounds exist to terminate the automated ticketing agreement with Oregon Ticket Company, Inc./Double Tee Promotions, Inc., based on the existing dispute.

Passed by the Commission on January 17, 1990.

Chair Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

KSB Imperati Deputy City Attorney